

**CIS No.6 of 2024**  
**Sessions case No. 6 of 2024**

**Order No.04 dated 03-05-2024**

Today is fixed for production of accused persons and consideration of charge.

Accused persons (four) are not produced from J/C.

Learned lawyer for the petitioners files an application for bail of the accused persons.

Learned Public Prosecutor is present.

Learned advocate for the petitioners submits that accused persons are in custody for about 128 days. There is no chance of absconding and tampering with the evidences and submitted that the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in similar case released accused persons on bail.

Learned Public Prosecutor opposes prayer for bail and submitted that charge sheet has been submitted within statutory period, prima faice case has been established against accused/petitioners.

On perusal case record and case diary this court do not find cogent reason to release accused persons on bail. Prayer for bail is considered and rejected

Fix **06-06-2024** for production of accused persons and consideration of charge.

Dictated and corrected by me :

Sd/-

Sessions Judge, Darjeeling  
In charge

Sd/-

Sessions Judge Darjeeling  
In charge

**IN THE COURT OF THE**  
**SESSIONS JUDGE DARJEELING**

**Sessions case No.6 of 2024**

STATE OF WEST BENGAL

-Versus-

Sunanda Gurung & Others..... Accused/Petitioners.

---

**Order No.03 dated 24-04-2024**

Record is put up on the basis of put up petition.

Learned lawyer for the petitioners files an application for bail of the accused persons.

Learned Public Prosecutor is present.

Learned advocate for the petitioners submits that the accused persons have been in custody since 25-12-2023 and charge sheet has been submitted under section 302/34 of the IPC. He also submits that the accused persons are the sole earning members of their family and they have falsely been implicated in this case. It is further submitted that accused persons are the residents of Darjeeling and prays for bail on any conditions.

On perusal of the case record it appears that date has already been fixed on 03-05-2024. Let the case record be put up on the date fixed.

Call for C/D.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I/C Sadar P.S. for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me :

Sd/-

Sessions Judge Darjeeling  
In charge

Sd/-

Sessions Judge Darjeeling  
In charge

**OFFICE OF THE**  
**SESSIONS JUDGE DARJEELING,**

Memo No.....

Dated:.....

Copy forwarded to:

1. The I/C Sadar P.S., Darjeeling

This relates to Sadar P.S. case No.112 of 2023 dated 25-12-2023 under section 302/34 of the IPC.

Sessions Judge Darjeeling  
In charge.

