

CIS No.06 of 2024
Sessions case No. 06 of 2024

Order No.07 dated 06-06-2024

Today is fixed for appearance, production and consideration of charge.

Two accused persons namely Biswa Gurung, Pranay Tamang on Court bail are present by filing hazira.

Accused persons namely Sunanda Gurung and Dipankar Rai are produced from J/C.

Bail application for accused persons Sunanda Gurung and Dipankar Rai is filed.

Defacto complainant filed objection against prayer for bail of accused persons.

Learned lawyer appearing for accused persons Sunanda Gurung and Dipankar Rai submitted that they are languishing in custody for last 164 days, co-accused have been granted bail, investigation ended in charge sheet, there is no chance of absconding and tampering with the evidences and prays for bail.

Learned Public Prosecutor opposes prayer for bail and submitted that there is direct evidence against both the accused persons.

Heard. Perused case record and case diary.

This is a case u/s 302 of IPC. Considering involvement of accused persons in commission of offence, I am not inclined to allow prayer for bail of accused persons.

Prayer for bail is considered and **rejected**.

Fix **09-07-2024** for appearance, production of accused persons and consideration of charge.

Dictated and corrected by me :

Sd/-

Sd/-

Sessions Judge, Darjeeling
In charge

Sessions Judge Darjeeling
In charge

