

CIS No.06 of 2024
Sessions case No. 06 of 2024

Order No.08 dated 09-07-2024

Today is fixed for appearance, production and consideration of charge.

Two accused persons namely Biswa Gurung and Pranay Tamang on Court bail are present by filing hazira.

Accused persons namely Sunanda Gurung and Dipankar Rai are produced from J/C.

An application filed by accused persons namely Biswa Gurung and Pranay Tamang praying for return of two seized mobile hand sets, Timex watch and silver base let & ring of Pranay Tamang.

Call for report from I.O. regarding his opinion for return of seized articles.

Fix **09-08-2024** for appearance, production of accused persons, report of I.O. and consideration of charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I.O. of this case for information and necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me :

Sessions Judge, Darjeeling
In charge

Sessions Judge Darjeeling
In charge

The case record is put up by put up petition.

A petition praying for issuing release order of accused Gudavalli Udaya Bhaskara @ Guday Bhaskar on the basis of bail granted by Hon'ble High Court in CRM (NDPS) 415 of 2022, vide order dated 08-12-2022 duly supported by an affidavit by Sri Abhoy Pada Chatterjee, Ld. Lawyer appearing for the accused.

Heard the Ld. Lawyer of the accused.

Perused the order of Hon'ble Court and the case record.

As per direction/order of the Hon'ble High court dated 08-12-2022 giving liberty to the accused Gudavalli Udaya Bhaskara @ Guday Bhaskar to be released on bail on furnishing a bond of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local to the satisfaction of the Court to the condition not to leave the jurisdiction of the concerned Police station and shall attend the court on each and every date and shall not intimidate any witness or tamper with the evidence and in case of failure to comply any of the afore direction, this court will be at liberty to cancel the bail.

In view of the direction of the Hon'ble High Court the petitioner/accused is given liberty to furnish bail bond of Rs.20,000/-with two sureties of Rs.10,000/- out of which one should be local and the other should be registered surety.

Send a copy of this order to the Ld. ACJM, Siliguri for information and necessary action.

To date.