

**CIS No.06 of 2024**  
**Sessions Case No.06 of 2024**

**Order No.10 dated 09-09-2024**

Today is fixed for appearance, production of accused, report of I.O. and consideration of charge.

Accused persons namely Biswa Gurung and Pranay Tamang on court bail are present by filing hazira.

Accused persons namely Sunanda Gurung and Dipankar Rai are produced from the correctional home and placed on dock.

Learned advocate for the accused Dipankar Rai appears by filing Vakalatnama. Let it be kept with the record.

Bail application is filed on behalf of the accused Dipankar Rai.

Learned advocate for the accused submitted that the present accused has been languishing judicial custody since long and prays for bail on any terms and condition.

Learned Public Prosecutor raises strong objection in respect of bail application.

Heard both sides.

On perusal of the case record it appears that case is under section 302 of IPC. Considering the nature of gravity of the offence the bail petition is **rejected**.

Fix **20-09-2024** for production of the accused persons, appearance, I.O.'s report and consideration of charge.

Let the case record be transferred to the Court of Additional Sessions Judge (1<sup>st</sup> Court), Darjeeling.

To date for appearance, production, I.O.'s report and consideration of charge before the transferee court.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/-

Sessions Judge , Darjeeling

Sd/-

Sessions Judge, Darjeeling

