

ST No. 02 (09)/2024
Sessions Case 06 of 2024
(Reg. No. 06 of 2024)

Order No. 12

Dated: 20.09.2024

The accused no. 1 & 2 are produced from J/C and they are remanded to J/C till next date.

The accused no. 3 & 4 are present by hazira.

The ld defence lawyer for them is present.

The ld PP in charge is also present.

Perused the CD and the other materials on record.

The charge u/s **302/34** of IPC is accordingly, framed against all the accused persons in separate sheet, which is kept with the record. The contents of the charge are read over and explained to the accused persons in their language, to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'kasur chaina' and claimed to be tried.

Issue summons upon CSPW-1.

At this stage, a bail petition is filed for the accused no. 1.

A bail petition is also filed for the accused no. 2.

Copy served.

At this stage, the complainant Kalyan Mukhia appears with power and files his objection to the bail petitions.

Copy served.

The ld lawyers for the accused no. 1 & 2 have submitted that the co-accused are on bail granted by the Hon'ble Court. They have, however, very candidly submitted that the bail applications for the accused no. 1 & 2 were previously rejected by the Hon'ble Court in CRM No. 324 of 2024 vide order dated 22.08.2024.

The ld. PP in charge opposes the bail applications.

The ld. Lawyer for the complainant put her objection.

On perusing the materials on record, I find that charge has already been framed against the accused persons and the materials on record do not inspire for enlargement of the accused no. 1 & 2 at this stage.

Hence, the bail applications for the accused no. 1 & 2 are accordingly, considered and rejected.

To **03.10.2024** for production and for evidence of CSPW-1.

The prosecution to take step.

D/C by me,

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Darjeeling.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Darjeeling.