

Sessions Case No. 06 of 2024
Reg-06 of 2024
Present : Sri Madan Mohan Mishra
JO no. WB00727

Order no. 16 dated 16.11.2024

The case record is put up on the strength of an application filed on behalf of the accused Sunandan Gurung who submits server copy of order of Hon'ble High Court, Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri and prays for passing necessary order.

Ld. PP is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused has filed one server downloaded order copy of the Hon'ble Court, Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri passed in connection with CRM (DB) 556 of 2024 dated 14.11.2024.

The application filed by accused person is taken up for consideration.

Heard learned advocate representing accused person as well as learned prosecutor and perused the materials on the case record and seen the order of the Hon'ble Court, Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri.

In terms of the order passed by the Hon'ble Court, Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri passed in connection with CRM (DB) 556 of 2024 dated 14.11.2024, accused Sunandan Gurung be released from custody on furnishing bail of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of this Court. The accused shall appear before the Court on every date of hearing and shall not intimidate the witnesses and/ or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever. The accused shall remain within the jurisdiction of local police station and shall report to the Officer in Charge/ Inspector in Charge of the said police station twice a week, until further order. The accused shall not leave the jurisdiction of the learned trial Court until further orders and shall not meet the persons acquainted with this case.

If on bail, to 25.11.2024 for evidence.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Darjeeling
(In Charge)

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Darjeeling
(In Charge)